

# **Construction Notice**



Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension - Pasadena to Azusa -

# Installation of Bridge Deck Beams at Santa Anita Wash Bridge in Monrovia

#### WHAT

Crews will be installing the new bridge deck beams for the Santa Anita Wash Bridge, as part of the 11.5-mile Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension light rail project. In order to complete this work, trucks will be delivering the large bridge beams to the Santa Anita Wash Bridge during the early morning hours one day next week.

#### WHEN

The early morning deliveries are scheduled to begin **as early as 4:30 a.m. on Tuesday, September 24, 2013**. After the deliveries are complete, the installation of the bridge beams will continue during the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. on this day.

#### **WHERE**

Crews will be installing the bridge deck beams at the Santa Anita Wash Bridge located within the railroad corridor near Encino Ave and Pilgrim Way. Delivery trucks will be entering the railroad corridor at Mayflower Ave.

# WHAT TO EXPECT

- Crane equipment and delivery trucks will be accessing the railroad corridor from Mayflower Ave and head west towards to the Santa Anita Wash to deliver the bridge deck beams.
- Some delivery trucks will be staged to the east of Mayflower Ave as they wait to be directed onto the delivery area.
- Backup warning devices will be heard and other noise from construction equipment and delivery trucks may be produced near the construction work zone and the railroad access areas.
- Lighting used during the early morning work will be directed towards the construction work zone.

### FOR MORE INFORMATION

- Go to <u>www.foothillextension.org</u>
- Call the Hotline at (626) 324-7098
- Visit our Public Information Office located at 406 E. Huntington Drive, Suite 202, Monrovia, CA

# **CONTACT US**

For questions about construction activities: Dan Kulka, Community Relations Manager Foothill Transit Constructors (FTC) (626) 610-0300 / dan.kulka@kiewit.com

*For project information:* Sylvia Beltran, Community Relations Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension Construction Authority

(626) 305-7012 / sbeltran@foothillextension.org

\*Construction schedules are subject to change for various reasons, including, but not limited to, weather conditions and unforeseen delays.